



2026:DHC:1715-DB

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 130/2015**

SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAVAppellant

Through: Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Mr. AC
Sudevananda & Mr. Vaibhav Manu
Srivastava, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (CBI)Respondent

Through: Ms. Mishika Pandita, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **05.08.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 22993/2024 (for recall) in CRL.A.-130/2015

2. This is an application under Section 482 of the CrPC read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the Appellant- Sudevanand and seeking recall of the order dated 29th July, 2024, by which, bailable warrants were issued against the Appellant. The relevant portion of the said order is extracted hereinunder:

“3. The Appellant has not appeared in Court today and there is no

representation on behalf of him as well.

4. Issue bailable warrants against the Appellant in the sum of Rs. 25,000/-

to be executed through CBI/Respondent for the next date of hearing.”

3. The reason for non-appearance of the Appellant and further no



2026:DHC:1715-DB

representation on his behalf on 29th July, 2024, has been captured in paragraph 3 and 4 of the application. It is explained therein that the Appellant himself is 88 years of age and his Advocate could not reach the Court when the matter was called.

4. Considering the grounds stated in the application, the same is allowed.

5. The bailable warrants issued against the Appellant are recalled subject to the undertaking that there would be proper representation on behalf of the Appellant on future dates when the matter is going to be listed. Whenever the Appellant is called, he shall remain present also in the Court.

6. Today, it has been noted that the Appellant is present physically.

CRL.A.-130/2015

7. List on 3rd September, 2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

PRAITHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 05, 2024

dj/rks/NS