



2026:DHC:1715-DB

\$~12 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 91/2015**

SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &
ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Sima Gulati with Ms. Diksha
Narula, Advs. (M:8447065401)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar SPP, Ms. Mishika
Pandita, Mr. Mohd Changez Ali Khan,
Mr. Yash Narain, Advs. for CBI.
Mr. Kirti Uppal Sr. Advocate with Mr.
Ajit Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Mr.
Raghav Sood & Ms. Kanchan Kumar
Singh, Advs. for Victim's Grandson
(M-9810833591).

13

AND

+ **CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021**

SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAVAppellant

Through: Mr. Mahesh Srivastava and Mr.
Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, Advs. with
Mr. Sudevananda Avadhoot.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (CBI).....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar SPP, Ms. Mishika
Pandita, Mr. Mohd Changez Ali
Khan, Mr. Yash Narain, Advs. for
CBI.
Mr. Kirti Uppal Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav
Mishra, Mr. Raghav Sood & Ms.



2026:DHC:1715-DB

Kanchan Kumar Singh, Advs. for
Victim's Grandson (M-9810833591).

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
% 03.09.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjournment is sought on behalf of the Appellants. Considering that the incident in the present case dates back to the year 1975, as also the large number of witnesses who were produced in this matter, the appeals deserved to be heard.
3. List for hearing on 29th November, 2024 on top of the board. By the said date, all counsels shall file their synopsis and judgments which they wish to rely upon.
4. It is made clear that no further adjournments shall be granted in these matters.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 03, 2024

dj/m/pr/ks