



2026:DHC:1715-DB

\$~1 and 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 91/2015**

SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT

@ GHANSHYAM PRASAD & ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Sima Gulati, Mr. Pankaj Yadav
and Mr. Sahil Nadaan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mr.
Changez Khan, Mr. Yash Narian &
Ms. Mishika Pandita, Advs. for CBI.

2 AND

+ **CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021**

SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @

DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAVAppellant

Through: Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Ms. Laxmi
Kant Gaur and Mr. V.M. Srivastava
and Mr. Abhi Raj, Advs. along with
Appellant in person.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(CBI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mr.
Changez Khan, Mr. Yash Narian &
Ms. Mishika Pandita, Advs. for CBI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.11.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2026:DHC:1715-DB

2. Written submissions of the Appellant-Sudevanand Avadhoot have been received in *CRL. A. 130/2015*. In *CRL. A. 91/2015* the written submissions are stated to have been filed, yet the same have not been placed on record. All Counsels appearing in *CRL. A. 130/2015* and *CRL. A. 91/2015*, who have filed their written submissions shall ensure that the same are brought on record including the written submissions filed on behalf of the victims family.
3. The Respondent-CBI shall also file their respective written submissions at least one week before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 8th January, 2025.

PRAITHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

NOVEMBER 29, 2024

dj/am/pr