



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 91/2015

**SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &
ANR**Appellants

Through: Mr.Ajit Sharma Adv. Mr. Vaibhav
Mishra, Adv, Mr. Kanchan Kumar
Adv , Mr. Raghav Sood Adv
Ms. Sima Gulati with Ms. Diksha
Narula, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Sharma Adv, Mr. Vaibhav
Mishra Adv, Mr. Kanchan Kumar
Adv, Mr. Raghav Sood Adv, Mr.
Utsav Madan Adv
Mr. Rajesh Kumar SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita and Mr. Mohd
Changez Ali Khan, Advocates

+ CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021

**SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAV**Appellant

Through: Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Ms. Laxmi
Kant Gour, Mr. Vaibhav, Mr. Manu
Srivastava along with Appellant in
present in court
Mr.Ajit Sharma Adv. Mr. Vaibhav
Mishra, Adv, Mr. Kanchan Kumar
Adv , Mr. Raghav Sood Adv

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (CBI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Sharma Adv, Mr. Vaibhav
Mishra Adv, Mr. Kanchan Kumar



Adv, Mr. Raghav Sood Adv, Mr.
Utsav Madan Adv
Mr. Rajesh Kumar SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita and Mr. Mohd
Changez Ali Khan, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
25.04.2025

%

1. The case is ripe for hearing.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for the victims *in tandem* with the learned Counsel for the Accused points out that the investigation is full of lacunae and therefore, the entire case of the prosecution has to fail. A contention which is opposed by the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent/CBI.
3. The present matters require day-to-day hearing for at least two weeks.
4. List on 18.08.2025 at 03:30 PM.
5. Learned Counsel for the victims is permitted to start the arguments to establish, as to how, the entire investigation is faulty so that appropriate Orders can be passed.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

APRIL 25, 2025

RJ