



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021**  
**SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @**  
**DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAV**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Ms. Laxmi  
Kant Gaur and Mr. Vaibhav Manu  
Srivastava, Advocates.

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ( CBI)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP-CBI with Ms.  
Mishika Pandita, Mr. Changez Khan  
and Mr. Siddharth Shekhar,  
Advocates.  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Ms. Kanchan, Mr.  
Raghav Sood and Mr. Aditya Jha,  
Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**11.11.2025**

At request of learned Special Public Prosecutor for respondent/CBI, list  
on 24.02.2026.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**NOVEMBER 11, 2025/ss/pb**